




June 23, 1993

Vanessa Poster

804 El Redondo

Redondo Beach, California  90277






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-93-247

Dear Ms. Poster:


This is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice provided to you concerning the propriety of using campaign funds under the "personal use" provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   This letter is based on facts provided in your letter dated June 14, 1993, and our telephone conversation that same date.

QUESTION


May you use campaign funds or surplus campaign funds to make a donation to the South Bay Free Clinic, a nonprofit charitable organization in the City of Redondo Beach?

CONCLUSION


You may use campaign funds to make a donation to the South Bay Free Clinic if all of the following apply:  (1) the organization is a bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt nonprofit organization; (2) no substantial part of the proceeds of the donation will have a material financial effect on you, your campaign treasurer, any individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by your committee, or any member of your immediate family; and (3) the donation of campaign funds bears a reasonable relation to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  


In addition, you may use surplus campaign funds to make a donation to the South Bay Free Clinic irrespective of the purpose of the donation, so long as the organization is a bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt nonprofit organization, and no substantial part of the proceeds of the donation will have a material financial effect on you, any member of your immediate family, or your campaign treasurer.







FACTS


You recently were an unsuccessful candidate in an election for the Redondo Beach City Council.  You would like to make a donation to the South Bay Free Clinic (SBFC) which is a prominent nonprofit organization serving the community in the City of Redondo Beach.  SBFC is one of the largest local charity organizations in the City Redondo Beach.  You believe that it is within your best interest politically to support financially such an organization.


You are also employed by the SBFC as Director of Development.  Your salary is set and does not change depending on donations received.  You state you will not receive any personal financial benefit from the donation, nor will anyone who was involved in your campaign.

ANALYSIS


The general rule of the personal use provisions of the Act is that an expenditure of campaign funds must be, at a minimum, reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89512; Section 89512.5.)  Where an expenditure of campaign funds confers a substantial personal benefit on a candidate, the expenditure must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  "Substantial personal benefit" means an expenditure of campaign funds which results in a direct personal benefit with a value of more than $100 to the candidate.  (Section 89511(b)(3).)  


In other sections, the personal use law provides express standards for specific types of expenditures.  For example, expenditures for donations from campaign funds are governed by Section 89515.  In addition, where campaign funds become surplus campaign funds, the personal use law limits the use of the funds to those specified in Section 89519.  Campaign funds are considered surplus campaign funds on the date on which a candidate or elected officer leaves any elective office for which the campaign funds were raised, or the end of the post-election reporting period following the defeat of the candidate or elected officer, whichever is later.  (Section 89519; See also, Regulation 18587.)


You ask regarding the propriety of using campaign funds to make a donation to a nonprofit charitable organization in the City of Redondo Beach.  Campaign funds may be used to make donations to nonprofit organizations if all of the following apply:  (1) the recipient organization is a bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt nonprofit organization; (2) no substantial part of the proceeds will have a material financial effect on the candidate, elected officer, campaign treasurer, or any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds held by a committee, or any member of his or her immediate family, and (3) the donation or loan bears a reasonable relation to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89515.)


According to your letter, the donation will benefit you politically in the community where you ran for office.  Thus, it would appear that this expenditure is reasonably related to a political purpose which is a permissible expenditure of campaign funds.


You state in your letter that you were defeated in an election for the Redondo Beach City Council.  Thus, your campaign funds will be considered surplus campaign funds at the end of the post-election period following the election.  (Section 89519 and Regulation 18517.) 


Surplus campaign funds may be donated to nonprofit organizations irrespective of the purpose of the donation, so long as the recipient organization is a bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt nonprofit organization, and no substantial part of the proceeds of the donation will have a material financial effect on the candidate or elected officer, any member of his or her immediate family, or his or her campaign treasurer.  (Section 89519(c) and Milman Advice Letter, No. I-92-240.)  Thus, so long as the funds are not used to benefit you, any member of your immediate family, or your campaign treasurer the donation to the nonprofit is a permissible use of surplus campaign funds.


According to your facts, SBFC is a nonprofit organization serving the community in the City of Redondo Beach.  You state in your letter that you will not receive any personal financial benefit from the donation, nor will anyone who was involved in your campaign.  Thus, assuming that the requirements of the statute are complied with and you do not control the disposition of the funds once the funds are provided to the nonprofit, the donation of funds would be appropriate pursuant to Section 89519.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Jeff Marschner

General Counsel

By:
Luisa Menchaca


Counsel, Legal Division
